CATTLE IMPOUNDING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE.

PROVINCE OF TARANAKI.

CATTLE IMPOUNDING ORDINANCE 1870 AMENDING ORDINANCE 1873.

IN THE THIRTY-SEVENTH YEAR OF THE REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN VICTORIA.

SESSION XXIII, NO. 6.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE "CATTLE IMPOUNDING ORDINANCE, 1870."

ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble. Third clause "Cattle Impounding Ordinance, 1870," repealed.
Short Title.

An Ordinance to amend the "Cattle Impounding Ordinance Title. 1870."

Whereas by the third clause of the "Cattle Impounding Preamble. Ordinance 1870" it is therefore enacted that—"From and after the passing of this Ordinance no cattle shall be impounded and no proceedings taken in the matter relating to the trespass of cattle or the recovery of damages arising therefrom in any Court of summary jurisdiction in the Province except only under the authority and in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance provided that no damages shall be recovered in any action for trepass by cattle unless the information shall have been laid within thirty days after such trespass" And whereas it is not deemed expedient to deprive parties of the right to proceed and claim damages under the common law or to limit the time for laying an information under the above recited Ordinance except only by the limitation imposed by the provisions of the "Justices of the Peace Act 1866" BE it

CATTLE IMPOUNDING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE.

therefore enacted by the Superintendent of the Province of Taranaki with the advice and consent of the Provincial Council thereof as follows:—

Third clause "Cattle Impounding Ordinance, 1870," repealed.

1. The third clause of the "Cattle Impounding Ordinance 1870" is hereby repealed.

Short Title.

2. The Short Title of this Ordinance shall be the "Cattle Impounding Ordinance 1870 Amending Ordinance 1873."

WM. M. CROMPTON, Speaker.

Passed the Provincial Council this eighteenth day of June one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

James B. Lawson, Clerk to the Provincial Council.

Assented to on behalf of the Governor this nineteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

FRED. A. CARRINGTON,

Superintendent.